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A recording of each webinar will be posted along with the webinar slides within 72 hours 

after the live Webinar ends.  To download recorded webinars and slides, visit the Archived 

Webinars page: CeliacCentral.org/webinars/archive/ 

 

 Continuing Education Credit:   

Å Registered Dietitians (RD) and Dietetic Technicians, Registered (DTR) are able to 

participate in this live 60-minute webinar to obtain continuing education credits 

regardless of this program's approval status as long as the webinar is professional in 

nature. NFCA will provide a certificate as proof of participation for each webinar. 

Attendees must complete the program evaluation/follow-up survey in order 

to access this certificate. Program participants will receive a link to 

complete the program evaluation/follow -up survey 24 hours after the close 

of the webinar through an email from GoToWebinar.  

Å Please note that RDs and DTRs are not permitted to claim credits by viewing archived 

webinars. Only those who register and attend live webinars will receive the opportunity 

to obtain continuing education credits. 

Three Important Reminders! 

http://www.celiaccentral.org/webinars/archive/
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In early July, NFCA community members can look for a review of the presentation in the form of 

a printable guide featuring major highlights from this educational session. Please check back at 

CeliacCentral.org 

Three Important Reminders! 
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      A total of 3 webinar participants will each win a special prize pack from Lucyõs! 

 
Å Each prize pack includes a 5.5 oz. box of Lucy's newest flavors of gluten-free, vegan cookies 

(made without milk, eggs, peanuts, or tree nuts!) 

Ginger Snap: These snaps are made with real ginger, lemon and a tiny tad of chipotle spice. 

Kids love them as much as grown-ups do. 

Maple Bliss: These are crispy, crunchy, delicate, Maple Bliss. You'll think organic maple syrup 

dripped right from the tree into our batter. Not too sweet. Just right! 

Chocolate:  These chocolate cookies have a delicate, crisp flavor. Eat them, crumble them 

over frozen treats, make a pie crust with them. Have you had your chocolate today? 

 

Also up for grabs! 

Three more participants will win a copy of  Melinda and Dr. Daniel A. Leffler's book: 

 Real Life with Celiac Disease: Troubleshooting and Thriving Gluten Free,  

 which was published by the AGA Press in May 2010. 

 

Watch & Win!! 



Welcome! 

Å Diagnosed with celiac more than 20 years ago 

Å Nutrition Coordinator and Research Investigator at 

Celiac Center at BIDMC of Beth Israel Deaconess 

Medical Center, Boston 

Å Former Task Group Member:  Academy of Nutrition 

and Dieteticsõs Evidence Analysis Library for          

Celiac Disease 

ÅCoauthor: Real Life with Celiac Disease  

www.RealLifewithCeliacDisease.com 

ÅFounder and owner of www.DeleteTheWheat.com 

ÅFounder of Healthy Villi Celiac Support Group, New 

Englandõs largest support group 

Melinda Dennis, MS, RD, LDN  
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ÅDifferentiate between celiac disease, food allergies and food intolerances 

ÅReview FDA and USDA food labeling laws 

ÅReview key nutrients and recommended labs 

ÅDiscuss healthy alternative foods when gluten and other food groups are 

removed 

ÅRecognize conditions such as Fructose Malabsorption and Small 

Intestinal Bacterial Overgrowth 

ÅGather tips and resources for dining out allergen-free 
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On Todayõs Plateé 
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ÅA chronic small intestinal immune-mediated 

enteropathy triggered by exposure to 

dietary gluten in genetically predisposed 

individuals. 

 

Å1% of the population 

Å3 million Americans 

ÅLifelong avoidance of gluten 

ÅGenetic 

What is Celiac Disease? 
(CD) 

Ludvigsson, et al. 2012 
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ÅAdverse reaction(s) involving IgE antibodies to one or more 

proteins found in the suspect food 

Å3-4% of adult population 

Å8% of the pediatric population 

ÅStrict avoidance of the offending food(s) 

ÅRuns in families 

 

What is a Food Allergy? 
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ÅSymptoms related to exposure to a particular food without an 
immune response (enzyme deficiency, food effect) 

ÅUnknown % of people with food intolerances 

 

 

 

ÅNon-celiac gluten sensitivity 

Å16 million Americans 

ÅSuggested: 1 in every 4 people 

 

What is a Food Intolerance? 

 New Kid 

on the block 

Ludvigsson, et al. 2012 
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ÅHistory of food intake 

ÅAllergy skin tests and/or allergy blood 

testing 

ÅRemoval of the allergen 

ÅAn oral challenge under direct supervision 

of an allergist may be necessary.  

 

Diagnosis of a Food Allergy 

http://images.google.com/imgres?imgurl=http://www.isitallergy.co.uk/upload/IiaUk/IgE_drop.jpg&imgrefurl=http://www.isitallergy.co.uk/dia_templates/IiaUk/CompositePage.aspx?id=49236&usg=__95hG6dBfvIDscjM2_y4rBeCb0C8=&h=277&w=277&sz=31&hl=en&start=12&tbnid=AamGwS9uwl1rWM:&tbnh=114&tbnw=114&prev=/images?q=allergy+blood+testing&gbv=2&hl=en&sa=G
http://images.google.com/imgres?imgurl=http://www.walgreens.com/library/graphics/images/en/19344.jpg&imgrefurl=http://www.walgreens.com/library/contents.html?docid=000555&doctype=10&usg=__4JBZxN7nxB9iwIymV3VF7czPOHg=&h=320&w=400&sz=13&hl=en&start=8&tbnid=3nUdN6WpACVnzM:&tbnh=99&tbnw=124&prev=/images?q=allergy+skin+testing&gbv=2&hl=en&sa=G
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ÅRule out allergy.  

ÅDo controlled food elimination trials or blood testing.  

 

Diagnosis of a Food Intolerance 
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Why do late-onset food allergies and intolerances develop after 

going gluten-free? 

ÅPre-existing problems 

ÅInjured gut lining 

ÅInjury to immune system 

 

Developing Allergies/Intolerances 
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<1 mg of gluten (1/50th of a slice of bread) can cause significant,  

                         sustained mucosal inflammation 

Damage & Healing of Villi in Celiac Disease on  

Strict Gluten-Free Diet 



How do we educate our patients on how 

to avoid gluten and other allergens? 
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Food Allergen Labeling Consumer Protection Act, 2004:http://www.fda.gov/Food/LabelingNutrition/FoodAllergensLabeling 

GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/ucm106187.htm. 

 

 

U.S. Food Allergen Labeling Consumer Protection Act 

2004 

Applies to FDA Regulated Foods 
Å If a food or an ingredient in a food is or contains protein from 1 of the 8 major 

allergens,  it must be listed: 

ÅContains: Wheat, Soy, Egg, Peanut, Tree nuts, Milk, Fish, Shellfish 

ÅOR in the ingredient list: Modified  food starch (wheat) 

Å Includes packaged foods, prepackaged foods for retail sale, dietary supplements, 

infant formula, and medical foods 

 
Proposed FDA Ruling: 

<20ppm = gluten-free 
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U.S. FDA Food Labeling  

 Å The FDA does not  mandate allergen labeling for oat, rye, barley, 

malt, and brewerõs yeast. 

Å òUnder the proposed FDA rule, labeling foods with the term 

ôgluten-freeõ continues to be voluntary.ó 

Å Allergen advisory statements related to food processing are 

voluntary and unregulated. 

Å i.e.:  òprocessed in a facility that also processes wheató 

 

 Applies to ingredients, NOT cross-contamination!  

Recommendations Summary. Evidence Analysis Library. American Dietetic Association. http://www.adaevidencelibrary.com/template.cfm?template=guide_summary&key=2376. Accessed October 21, 2010.  



United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)  

Regulated Foods 

Å Allergen labeling of USDA-
regulated foods (processed 
meat, poultry, eggs and mixed 
food products) is voluntary. 

 

Å USDA declares that all 
ingredients be listed in the 
ingredient list by their 
common or usual name which 
does not always indicate 
ingredient source. 

 

Å USDA will likely follow FDA 
labeling once final definition 
of ògluten freeó is released. 

Modified food 

starch 

Dextrin Maltodextrin 

Caramel Glucose Starch 

Durum flour Enriched 

flour 

Farina 

Graham flour Plain flour Self-rising 

flour 

Bulgur Spelt Semolina 

White flour Brewerõs 

yeast (from 

barley) 

Triticale 

Thompson. Food Labeling in the US and Canada. In Real Life with Celiac Disease. Dennis, Leffler, Eds. AGA Press, Bethesda, MD, 2010. :Labeling of USDA-

Regulated Foods. Available at http://www.glutenfreedietitian.com/articles/BLOGUSDALabelingBlog.30.pdf. Accessed October 21, 2010.  

          Common Names:  AVOID 
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Checklist for Gluten Exposure and Cross-Contamination 

Understand food labeling laws in their 

country 

Kitchen free of cross-contamination 

Medications & Supplements Educated family, roommate, guests, friends, 

schools, camps, nursing homes 

Pets and Pet Food 

 

Partner/Spouse/Kids: cross-contamination 

Religious Practices/Holidays: 

ÅCommunion wafer/matzo 

Bulk bins 

Contaminated Grains: 

Å In the Field 

Å Transport 

Å Milling/Processing 

Å Repackaged Grains, Flours 

Dining Out: 

Å Safe/Unsafe Ingredient Cards 

Å Detailed Questions 

Å Assertiveness 

Å Location Selection 

Body Care Products:  Nose & Mouth Salad bars 

Newly introduced foods Bakeries, Pizza Parlors 

Gum, mints, candy 
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Malt  

Marinades  

Matzo  

Medications  

Oats* 

Panko 

Pasta 

Play-Doh  

Processed 

Luncheon meats  

Croutons  

Dressing 

Flour or cereal products 

Gravies 

Imitation bacon  

Imitation seafood 

 

Beer/Ale/Lager  

Breading  

Broth/Bouillon  

Candy  

Coating/Drink 

mixes  

Communion wafers  

Contaminated 

Grains  

  

Sauces 

Seasonings 

Self-basting poultry  

Soup bases  

Stuffing  

Supplements  

Thickeners (Roux)  

Croutons   

Dressing 

Flour or cereal products  

Gravies 

Imitation bacon  

Imitation seafood  

 

Murray, Am J Clin Nutr, 1999;  

Jamatiomem, et al N Engl J Med, 1995;  

Miletic et al, J Pediatr Gastroenterol Nutr, 1994 

Frequently Overlooked Sources of Gluten 

 òWheat-freeó does not necessarily mean ògluten-free. 



ÅMedication ingredient lists are divided into:  

ÅActive= Safe, no gluten 

ÅInactive= May contain gluten 

ÅMedications are NOT required to declare  

Ɓ òwheató or other allergens. 

ÅSupplement ingredient lists are divided into: 

ÅSupplement facts 

ÅIngredients 

ÅThe starch source in medicine, vitamin/mineral and 

herbal supplements can be made from any number 

of starches, including WHEAT. 

ÅSupplements are required to declare òwheató 

other allergens if an ingredient. 

ÅSupplements are NOT required to list barley, etc. 

Crowe JP, Falini NP. Gluten in pharmaceutical products. Am J Health Syst Pharm. 2001;58:396-401. 

  www.CeliacCentral.org  Restoring Health é Reclaiming Lives.   

National Foundation for Celiac Awareness 2012.  All rights reserved.  

Gluten in Medications & Supplements 
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Drug/Supplement Ingredient 
*This list is not comprehensive 

Possible Botanical Source  

Å Unspecified starch, modified starch 

Å Pregelatinized starch 

Å Dusting powder, Flour, Gluten 

Å Dextrin, cyclodextrin 

Å Dextrates 

Å Maltodextrin 

Å May be derived from wheat starch, etc. 

Å Dextri-maltose 

Å Caramel coloring 

ÅBarley malt may be used in manufacturing 

Å Sodium starch glycolate 

 

ÅUsually from potato starch; may be 

derived from other starches. 

Adapted from Kupper C. Dietary guidelines and implementation for celiac disease. Gastroenterology 2005;128:S121-S127. 

Crowe JP, Falini NP. Gluten in pharmaceutical products. Am J Health-Syst Pharm; 2001;58:396-401. 

US Pharmacopeia 28th, National Formulary 23rd ed, 2005. 

Handbook of Pharmaceutical Excipients, 4th ed, 2003. 

Questionable Inactive Ingredients in  

Medications &Supplements 

You need to clarify the 

source of the ingredients. 
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What if our patients are avoiding more 

than gluten?  

How does that impact their nutrition? 

 



Recommended Standard  

Celiac Disease Labs 

ÅCBC 

Å25 OH Vitamin D  

ÅB12 

ÅFolate  

ÅOsteoporosis occurs in >25% of all patients with celiac 

disease 

ÅHigh incidence of iron deficiency anemia in patients with 

newly diagnosed celiac disease in the U.S. 
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ÅIron and Ferritin  

ÅLipids  

ÅTSH (thyroid)  

ÅIgA -tTG  
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Iron 
Needed to deliver oxygen to blood and muscles. Deficiency can lead to 

fatigue and decreased immunity. Produces many important 

neurotransmitters. 

Folate 
Works with Vitamin B12 to make and maintain cells, and to make DNA 

and RNA, the genetic material of cells. 

Vitamin B12 
Needed to help make nerve cells, red blood cells, and DNA, the genetic 

material of cells. 

Vitamin B6 
 Needed to build and breakdown proteins, to build red blood cells, 

maintain brain function, and for the immune system. 

Vitamin D 

Helps the body absorb calcium, which is needed for the normal 

development and maintenance of healthy teeth and bones. It also helps 

maintain proper blood levels of calcium and phosphorus. Offers anti-

cancer benefits, helps reduce inflammation, influences hormones.  

             Barton, et al. Gastroenterol Clin N Am 2007;36:93-108 

Important Nutrients in Celiac Disease and General Health 
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Calcium 

 

Needed for bone health and many other processes throughout the body.  Aids 

in blood clotting, nerve function, and muscle contraction. Maintains normal 

levels of blood pressure and stomach acid. 

Magnesium 
Needed for normal muscle and nerve function, to keep heart rhythm steady, 

to support the immune system, and for bone health.  Also used in the proper 

functioning of over 300 enzymes in the body. 

Zinc 

 
Needed for immune function, improving of brain function (including memory), 

in the synthesis of insulin, growth and development, and wound healing. 

Vitamin K 

 
Necessary for blood clotting. Some studies suggest that it helps promote 

strong bones. 

Vitamin A 

 
Needed for vision, bone growth, cell division, reproduction, and the immune 

system. 

Vitamin E 
Necessary to protect cells from damaging effects of free radicals that can 

contribute to cardiovascular disease and cancer; supports immune function. 

 

Important Nutrients in Celiac Disease and General Health 

             Barton, et al. Gastroenterol Clin N Am 2007;36:93-108 
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Food Nutrients  Alternatives 

Peanut  

Å Protein, healthy fat (vitamin E), folate, 

niacin, fiber, copper. 

Å Other tree nuts, sunflower seed 

butter 

Milk/Dairy  

Å Calcium, vitamin D, protein, phosphorus.  Å Soy milk, hemp milk, almond milk, 

rice milk, potato milk, hazelnut, coconut, 

flax milk, sunflower milk (all labeled 

gluten-free)* 

Wheat  

Å Protein, iron, B vitamins, fiber, 

antioxidants, calcium, phosphorus, zinc. 

Å Amaranth, brown rice, buckwheat, 

millet, quinoa, sorghum, wild rice, black 

rice, oats (all labeled gluten free) 

Soy 

Å Nutritionally complete protein, fiber, iron, 

naturally-occurring ALA omega-3 fatty 

acids. 

Å Gluten-free vegetarian burgers, dried 

beans, peas, lentils, dairy products, 

seeds (flax), nuts 

* Low/no protein in most 



Amaranth 

 Å Annual herb/broad leafed plant 

Å òSuper foodó for warriors 8,000 years ago 

Å More iron than most grains 

Å Combine with other gluten-free flours to make 
pancakes, flatbreads 

Å Very good in dark colored baked products, such 
as: 

Å Dark bread, chocolate cake and with spices 

Å Toasted bran flour: 

ÅCookies, quick breads 

Å Blend with almond flour in light colored mild 
flavored baked goods 

Å Honorable Mention:  

Å Protein, fiber, calcium, iron, magnesium 

Å Phosphorus, potassium, zinc, lysine (amino acid), 
B vitamins 
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ÅIs a fruit and is related to rhubarb 

ÅGroats:  

ÅKernels stripped of outer coating, crushed 

ÅKasha:  

ÅRoasted groats 

ÅUnroasted:  

ÅPoultry stuffing, cream of buckwheat  

ÅFlour: 

Å Pancake mix, bread, muffins, òsobaó noodles 

ÅCook with:  

ÅOnions, chicken broth, maple syrup, egg, milk 

ÅUse for: 

Åpie crusts, breakfast bars, side dish, pilaf, casseroles, thickener 

ÅHonorable Mention:  

ÅProtein, magnesium, zinc, phosphorus, potassium, niacin, 
riboflavin  

ÅB6, fiber, iron, cholesterol and blood pressure lowering 
properties 
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www.birkettmills.com  

Buckwheat  



ÅIs a cereal grass 

ÅNative to Ethiopia 

Å100 grains = 1 wheat kernel 

ÅNutty, molasses-like flavor 

ÅCombine 25-50% teff with other flours 

ÅUse as: 

ÅHot cereal, scones, pancakes, pie crust 

ÅVeggie burger (seeds, beans, tofu, garlic, herbs, onions) 

Åporridge, polenta, thickener, enjera 

ÅHonorable Mention: 

ÅFiber, protein 

ÅCALCIUM, IRON 

ÅMagnesium, thiamin, zinc 
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www.teffco.com www.Bobôs Red Mill 

Teff 



whole green pea flour 

chickpea flour 

split green pea flour 

whole yellow pea flour  

pea bran meal 

pea fiber 

Slide courtesy of Shelley Case; www.glutenfreediet.ca 
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Pulse Flours, Brans and Fibre Milled in Portage la Prairie, MB, Canada 
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Chickpea 

(Garbanzo 

Bean) Flour  

Yellow Pea  

Flour  

White Rice 

Flour  

Tapioca 

Starch  

Cornstarch  Potato 

Starch  

Protein (g) 25.7 24.7 9.4 0 0.3 0.2 

Fiber (g) 20.9 20.6 3.8 0 1.2 0 

Carbohydrate (g) 73 71 127 119 117 158 

Iron (mg) 6.8 

 

5.4 0.6 0 0.6 2.9 

Calcium (mg) 92 90 16 0 3 19 

Zinc (mg) 3.5 3.9 1.3 0 0.1 N/A 

Magnesium (mg) 169 144 55 0 4 N/A 

Thiamin  (mg) 0.70 0.73 0.22 0 0 0 

Riboflavin (mg) 0.16 0.15 0.03 0 0 0 

Folate (mcg) 334 15 55 0 0 N/A 

Pulse Power (1cup) 

 *  Chart excerpted from Gluten-Free Diet: A Comprehensive Resource Guide by Shelley Case, RD 

 ** Pulse flours analyzed by Silliker Canada June  2010 

 



Å Naturally gluten -free grains, flours, 

and products made from them may be 

contaminated with wheat, barley or rye.  

 

Å Whenever possible it is best to choose 

labeled gluten-free versions of these 

products. 
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Celiac Disease Toolkit. American Dietetic Association. Chicago, IL, 2011; 7. Thompson T, Lee AR, Grace T. J Am Diet Assoc. 2010;110:937-940. 

Important to rememberé 


